

PUBLIC RELATIONS OFFICE JAMIA HAMDARD (Deemed to be University) Hamdard Nagar, New Delhi- 110062

Dated: 19/07/2024

PRESS RELEASE

Bringing Inclusivity and Empowerment: Ms. Syed Shehzadi's Inspiring Visit to Jamia Hamdard.

New Delhi, July 19, 2024: The vibrant campus of Jamia Hamdard buzzed with anticipation and excitement as it welcomed a distinguished guest, **Ms. Syed Shehzadi**, Hon'ble Member of the National Commission for Minorities, Ministry of Minority Affairs, Government of India. Her visit was not just an official engagement but an enriching interaction that left an indelible mark on everyone present.

The day commenced with a warm welcome at the VC Office Board Room. **Prof. (Dr.) M. Afshar Alam,** the Vice-Chancellor, **Dr. M.A. Sikandar,** the Registrar of Jamia Hamdard, along with Deans, and Statutory Officers, greeted Ms. Shehzadi with a bouquet, symbolizing the university's appreciation for her visit. In her opening remarks, Ms. Shehzadi expressed her admiration for Jamia Hamdard's commitment to excellence in education and research.

The morning session saw a profound exchange of ideas as Ms. Shehzadi interacted with the senior functionaries of the university. The Vice-Chancellor highlighted the university's achievements and ongoing projects aimed at fostering an inclusive and diverse educational environment. Ms. Shehzadi emphasized the importance of educational institutions in promoting social harmony and the pivotal role they play in shaping future leaders.

Following the formal introductions, Ms. Shehzadi engaged with the faculty members and students in a lively session held at the Seminar Hall of the School of Chemical & Life Sciences. The hall was packed with enthusiastic students and faculty members eager to hear from the esteemed guest. Ms. Shehzadi's address was both inspiring and thought-provoking. She spoke about the government's initiatives for minority communities and encouraged students to actively participate in nation-building activities.

The highlight of the interaction was the Q&A session, where students asked questions ranging from educational policies to career advice. Ms. Shehzadi's responses were insightful and motivating, reflecting her deep understanding and commitment to minority affairs. She urged students to be resilient, pursue their dreams, and contribute positively to society.

The visit provided an opportunity for Ms. Shehzadi to interact formally with students and faculty, appreciating their hard work and dedication.

The visit concluded with a brief meeting where Ms. Shehzadi thanked the university officials for their hospitality and praised their efforts in creating a conducive learning environment. Prof. (Dr.) M. Afshar Alam, Vice-Chancellor, presented Ms. Shehzadi with a memento as a token of appreciation for her visit and inspiring words.

Ms. Syed Shehzadi's visit to Jamia Hamdard was more than a ceremonial event; it was a celebration of shared values and a reaffirmation of the university's mission to provide quality education to all. Her words resonated with everyone, inspiring the students and faculty to strive for excellence and contribute to the welfare of the community.

As the day ended, the atmosphere at Jamia Hamdard was filled with renewed energy and a sense of purpose. The visit of Ms. Syed Shehzadi will be remembered as a milestone, fostering stronger ties between the university and the National Commission for Minorities, and igniting the spark of empowerment among its students.

The vote of thanks was proposed by Dr. M.A. Sikandar, Registrar, Jamia Hamdard.

Md. Tauhid Alam













